ΞΤ

100947875

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MCM Capital Corporation Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-(State of Ohio) Other Additional names of conveying party(es) attached? yes no 3. Nature of Conveyance Assignment Merger	2 Name and address of receiving
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: September 9, 1998	Corporation-(State of Ohio) VHT, Inc. ○ Other Limited Liability Company - Virtual Hold Technology Ltd. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes ☑ no
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No(s). See Exhibit A 74/679,996	Trademark Registration No(s
	nched? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:1
Jeanne Longmuir Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\(\frac{40.00}{\)}\$ \[\begin{align*} \text{Enclosed} \\ \text{Authorized to be charged to deposit account} \\ \text{Total Fee Due} \\ \text{Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees.} \end{align*}
/22/\$999 DMGUYEN 00000309 74679996 FC:1481 40.00 OP	8. Deposit account number: 03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by
deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeanne Longmuir	
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising transmittal: 1.	

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING STAMP ON REVERSE SIDE

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Patent:

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Patent No.</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Method for Returning

Inbound Calls

USA 5,627,884 May 6, 1997

Trademark Application:

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Serial No.</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

Virtual Hold Technology USA 74/679,996 May 25, 1995

A-1

\TABOADA\25566\25566AGE.180 ;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 1846 FRAME: 0094

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

MCM Capital Corporation, having an address of 2150 Illuminating Building, 55 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44413, hereby forever releases and discharges Virtual Hold Technology Ltd. and VHT, Inc., an Ohio Limited Liability company and an Ohio corporation, respectively, from the Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademark Applications agreement entered into between the parties, and executed as of October 15, 1997, and from any and all security interests related thereto.

This document executed as of September 9, 1998, as set forth below.

Date: 4/4/98

MCM CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: $f \in f$ Superior By: Mark E. Mansour, President

188/25566AAA.22Q

TRADEMARK REEL: 1846 FRAME: 0095

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS (the "Collateral Assignment") is made as of October 15, 1997, by and between Virtual Hold Technology Ltd. and VHT, Inc. (jointly and severally, the "Assignor"), an Ohio limited liability company and an Ohio corporation, respectively, having offices at 304 North Cleveland Massillon Road, Akron, Ohio 44333, and MCM Capital Corporation, an Ohio corporation (the "Assignee"), having an office at 2150 Illuminating Building, 55 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44113.

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of certain patents and trademark applications listed in Exhibit A attached to this document.
- B. Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Secured Note and a Security Agreement, each dated as of October 15, 1997, pursuant to which Assignee will make a term loan to Assignor.
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignor has agreed to grant Assignee a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its tangible and intangible assets, including, without limitation, the trademarks, patents and patent applications described in Exhibit A, and in and to the goodwill symbolized by such trademarks (the "Goodwill"), as collateral security for the debt.
- D. Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the trademarks, patents and patent applications which are the subject hereof.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby:
- 1. Assigns, pledges and grants to Assignee, as security for the debt, a security interest in and to the patent and to the trademark applications listed in Exhibit A and to the Goodwill, and a security interest in and to all trademarks, trademark applications, Goodwill, patents and patent applications acquired by Assignor after the date hereof.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to note in the record the existence of the security interest granted hereunder with respect to each of the patents and to the trademark applications listed in Exhibit A and to the Goodwill and to all trademarks, trademark applications, Goodwill, patents and patent applications acquired by Assignor after the date hereof.

{I:\TABOADA\25566\25566AGE.180;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 1846 FRAME: 0096 3. <u>Term of Collateral Assignment</u>. This Collateral Assignment shall remain in full force and effect from the date hereof until payment by Assignor to the Assignee of the full amount of the Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement of even date herewith, by and between Assignor and Assignee), unless earlier terminated in writing by the Secured Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereunto and duly attested, and has caused this Collateral Assignment to be signed by its authorized officer the day and year first above written.

VHT, INC. And: Gary T. Salhany, Chie Pinancial Officer VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY LTD. Gary T. Salhany, Chief Financial Officer "Debtor" MCM CAPITAL CORPORATION

"Secured Party"

2

RECORDED: 01/21/1999